Legal Notice

Town of Rye, New Hampshire Request for Proposals

Notice is hereby given that the Town of Rye, Planning Board is soliciting sealed proposals for firms interested assisting the Planning Board with preparing a Needs Analysis and Planning Plan related to InvestNH Municipal Planning & Zoning Grant Program's Housing Opportunity Program Needs Assessment Grant (HOP Grant) awarded to the Town on February 8, 2023.

Interested firms should contact the Town of Rye, Planning & Zoning Administrator by calling (603) 379-8081 or emailing kreed@town.rye.nh.us, to obtain a copy of the proposal criteria. The proposal criteria is also posted on the Town of Rye Website at 2023_3_10_rfp_needs_analysis_final_3-16-2023.pdf (rye.nh.us).

Interested firms shall provide the Town with written descriptions of their proposal outlining the criteria in the RFP.

Sealed proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope clearly marked "Proposal for Phase I: Needs Analysis and Planning Plan" to the Town of Rye, 10 Central Road, Rye, NH 03870, Attention: Kim Reed, Planning and Zoning Administrator, no later than 2:00 p.m., March 24, 2023.

The Planning Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids for any reason. The Planning Board also reserves the right to waive any formalities in the RFP process. In evaluating bids the Planning Board may consider both monetary and non-monetary considerations as the Planning Board deems fit, within its sole discretion.

TOWN OF RYE, NEW HAMPSHIRE

The Rye Planning Board